
PROPERTIES ON CEILING BOARD OF RICE HUSK (Oryza sativa)

ZURINA BINTI TALIB

Final Year Project Report Submitted in

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Bio-Composite Technology

in the Faculty of Applied Science

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2013

", l "l ...I-.'lan Al-Cukllan
,-'j [.1 (dwang3n Pahang



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First ofall, I would like to thank the Almighty Allah for giving opportunity and

blessing to complete my project within the given time. Special thanks to my

advisor, Prof. Dr. Jamaludin bin Kasim whose willingness to contribute his

knowledge, time and effort till I completed my final project paper. He also give

me guidance also references and offering comment as the project evolved.

Thanks also to other lecturer who's helped me either direct and indirectly

especially Prof. Dr. Jamaludin bin Kasim and not forgetting to the lab assistant

En Rudaini for his help in me testing. All the kindness you've showed I will

remember you have shown me are my memories of my life in the forest study.

Not forget to my entire member study in program in wood technology, furniture

and also bio-composite who always give support and commitment. Last but no

least special thanks to my family for their support and prays

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEGMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the Problem
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Ceiling board

2.1.1 Properties of ceiling board
2.2 Raw material for ceiling board

2.2.1 Asbestos
2.2.2 Gypsum

2.3 Rice Husk (Oryza satiza)
2.3.1 Properties of Rice Husk
2.3.2 User of Rice Husk

2.4 Factor effecting board properties
2.4.1 Effect of Board Density
2.4.2 Effect of Resin Content

2.5 Phenol Formaldehyde

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Sample preparation
3.2 Materials
3.3 Particles Analysis
3.4 Board making

3.4.1 Drying
3.4.2 Glue mixing and blending
3.4.3 Mat forming
3.4.4 Cold Press

Page

111

IV

V

Vll

Vlll

IX

X

Xl

1 - 2
3
3

4
5

5
6
6-7
8
9

9
10
10 - 11

12 - 14
15
16 - 17
17
18
19
20
21

iv



3.4.5 Hot Press
3.4.6 Cooling
3.4.7 Trimming
3.4.8 Cutting sample into size
3.4.9 Testing the sample

3.4.9.1 Mechanical testing (MOE, MaR and IB)
3.4.9.2 Physical testing (TS and WA)

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Data on mechanical and physical test
4.2 Statistical significant

4.2.1 Effect of Rice Husk resin content onto mechanical properties
4.2.2 Effect of Rice Husk resin content onto physical properties
4.2.3 Effect of Rice Husk density onto mechanical properties
4.2.4 Effect of Rice Husk density onto physical properties

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCESS
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

22
23
23
24

25 - 26
27

28 - 29
30
31
32
33
34

35

36 - 37

38 - 72

73

v



ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES ON CEILING BOARD OF RICE HUSK (Oryza sativa)

This study investigated the effect of resin content and density on the mechanical properties and

physical properties ofceiling board made of rick husk particles. Phenolformaldehyde (PF) resin

were used in the experiments at three different contents which were 7, 9 and 11 %. In the

mechanical properties of the samples was significantly improved by increasing the resin

content. When the content of PF resin increased from 7% to 11 %, the MOE, MOR and IB

values of the samples increasing (2001.81MPa to 2369.98MPa;MOE), (l0.58MPa to

17.75MPa;MOR) and (0.04MPa to 0.09MPa;IB), respectively. In the physical properties ofthe

samples was significantly improved by increasing the resin content. When the content of PF

resin increased from 7 to 11 %, the WA values of the samples decreased to 88.24% and 71.08%,

respectively. Similar results were also observed for the TS values decreased to 66.24% to

51.21 %. Three types of density, 780kg/m3, 980kg/m3 and 1100kg/m3, were used in the

experiments. In the mechanical properties of the samples was significantly improved by

increasing the density of board. When the density of board inceased from 780kg/m3 to

1100kg/m3, the MOE, MOR and IB values of the samples increasing (1268.50MPa to

2831.23MPa;MOE), (6.11MPa to 17.80MPa; MOR) and (0.04MPa to 0.09MPa; IB),

respectively. In the physical properties of the samples was significantly improved by increasing

the density of board. When the density of board increased from 780kg/m3 to 11 00kg/m3, the

WA values of the samples decreased to 95.53% to 66.34%, respectively. Similar results were

also observed for the TS values decreased to 58.23% to 56.69%

x


	ZURINA BINTI TALIB
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Problem
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Ceiling Board
	2.1.1 Properties of Ceiling board

	2.2 Raw materials for ceiling board
	2.2.1 Asbestos
	2.2.2 Gypsum

	2.3 Rice husk (Oryza sativa)
	2.3.1 Properties of Rice Husk
	2.3.2 User of Rice Husk

	2.4 Factors affecting board properties
	2.4.1 Effect of Board Density
	2.4.2 Effect of Resin Content

	2.5 Phenol Formaldehyde

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Sample preparation
	3.2 Materials
	3.3 Particle Analysis
	3.4 Board making
	3.4.1 Drying
	3.4.2 Glue mixing and blending
	3.4.3 Mat forming
	3.4.4 Cold Press
	3.4.5 Hot press
	3.4.6 Cooling
	3.4.7 Trimming
	3.4.8 Cutting sample into size
	3.4.9 Testing the sample
	3.4.9.1 Mechanical testing (MOR, MOE and IB)
	3.5.9.2 Physical testing (TS and WA)



	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Mechanical and Physical properties of Rice Husk
	4.2 Statistical Significance
	4.3 Effect of resin content onto mechanical properties.
	4.4 Effect of resin content onto physical properties.
	4.5 Effect of density onto mechanical properties.
	4.6 Thickness Swelling (TS) and Water Absorption (WA)

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICIES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



