# PROPERTIES ON CEILING BOARD OF RICE HUSK (Oryza sativa)

## **ZURINA BINTI TALIB**

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Bio-Composite Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

First of all, I would like to thank the Almighty Allah for giving opportunity and blessing to complete my project within the given time. Special thanks to my advisor, Prof. Dr. Jamaludin bin Kasim whose willingness to contribute his knowledge, time and effort till I completed my final project paper. He also give me guidance also references and offering comment as the project evolved.

Thanks also to other lecturer who's helped me either direct and indirectly especially Prof. Dr. Jamaludin bin Kasim and not forgetting to the lab assistant En Rudaini for his help in me testing. All the kindness you've showed I will remember you have shown me are my memories of my life in the forest study.

Not forget to my entire member study in program in wood technology, furniture and also bio-composite who always give support and commitment. Last but no least special thanks to my family for their support and prays

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACKNOWLEGMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		
СНАР	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of the Problem	1 - 2
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Objectives	3
CHAP		
2.1	Ceiling board	4
2.2	2.1.1 Properties of ceiling board	5
2.2	Raw material for ceiling board	-
	2.2.1 Asbestos	5
2.2	2.2.2 Gypsum  Pica Hyels (Orang acting)	6
2.3	Rice Husk ( <i>Oryza satiza</i> ) 2.3.1 Properties of Rice Husk	6 - 7 8
	*	9
2.4	Factor effecting board properties	9
2.4		9
	2.4.2 Effect of Resin Content	10
2.5	Phenol Formaldehyde	10 - 11
CHAP	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Sample preparation	12 - 14
3.2	Materials	15
3.3	Particles Analysis	16 - 17
3.4	Board making	17
	3.4.1 Drying	18
	3.4.2 Glue mixing and blending	19
	C	20
	3.4.4 Cold Press	21

	3.4.8	Hot Press Cooling Trimming Cutting sample into size	22 23 23 24	
	3.4.9	Testing the sample 3.4.9.1 Mechanical testing (MOE, MOR and IB) 3.4.9.2 Physical testing (TS and WA)	25 - 26 27	
	PTER	4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION		
4.1 4.2		on mechanical and physical test	28 - 29 30	
4.2	4.2.1	cical significant  Effect of Rice Husk resin content onto mechanical properties	31	
		Effect of Rice Husk resin content onto physical properties	32	
		Effect of Rice Husk density onto mechanical properties	33	
	4.2.4	Effect of Rice Husk density onto physical properties	34	
СНА	PTER	5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	35	
CITED REFERENCESS APPENDICES				
				CUR

#### **ABSTRACT**

### PROPERTIES ON CEILING BOARD OF RICE HUSK (Oryza sativa)

This study investigated the effect of resin content and density on the mechanical properties and physical properties of ceiling board made of rick husk particles. Phenolformaldehyde (PF) resin were used in the experiments at three different contents which were 7, 9 and 11%. In the mechanical properties of the samples was significantly improved by increasing the resin content. When the content of PF resin increased from 7% to 11%, the MOE, MOR and IB values of the samples increasing (2001.81MPa to 2369.98MPa;MOE), (10.58MPa to 17.75MPa;MOR) and (0.04MPa to 0.09MPa;IB), respectively. In the physical properties of the samples was significantly improved by increasing the resin content. When the content of PF resin increased from 7 to 11%, the WA values of the samples decreased to 88.24% and 71.08%, respectively. Similar results were also observed for the TS values decreased to 66.24% to 51.21%. Three types of density, 780kg/m3, 980kg/m3 and 1100kg/m3, were used in the experiments. In the mechanical properties of the samples was significantly improved by increasing the density of board. When the density of board inceased from 780kg/m3 to 1100kg/m3, the MOE, MOR and IB values of the samples increasing (1268.50MPa to 2831.23MPa;MOE), (6.11MPa to 17.80MPa; MOR) and (0.04MPa to 0.09MPa; IB), respectively. In the physical properties of the samples was significantly improved by increasing the density of board. When the density of board increased from 780kg/m3 to 1100kg/m3, the WA values of the samples decreased to 95.53% to 66.34%, respectively. Similar results were also observed for the TS values decreased to 58.23% to 56.69%